
 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Monday, 21st February, 2022 
at 6.00 pm 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

CONFERENCE ROOM 3, CIVIC CENTRE 
 

This meeting is open to members of the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Leader – Councillor Fitzhenry 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Growth – 
Councillor Moulton 
Cabinet Member for Finance – Councillor Hannides 
Cabinet Member for Environment – Councillor S Galton 
Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Heritage – 
Councillor Vassiliou 
Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care – 
Councillor White 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care – Councillor P 
Baillie 
Cabinet Member for Education – Councillor J Baillie 
Cabinet Member for Customer Service and 
Transformation – Councillor Harwood 
 
 
 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on re
[...]
al Assets detailing the Revenue 
Budget 2022/23, Medium Term Financial Strategy and Capital Programme. 
 

Friday, 11 February 2022 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: ST MARY’S LEISURE CENTRE 

DATE OF DECISION: 21 FEBRUARY 2022 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND CAPITAL 

ASSETS 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director Place 

 Name:  Kate Martin Tel: 023 8083 4670 

 E-mail: kate.martin@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Head of Supplier Management 

 Name:  Paul Paskins Tel: 023 8083 4353 

 E-mail: paul.paskins@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not Applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report considers the discontinuation of leisure services from St Mary’s Leisure 

Centre (“SMLC”) following the expiry on 31 December 2021 of an agreement with 

Solent University (“SU”) to operate SMLC on the Council’s behalf.  

This report also recommends the disposal of the freehold of SMLC.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) Having had regard to representations received to date and the Equality 

and Safety Impact Assessment, to permanently cease leisure services at 

SMLC and approve in principle the disposal of the site on the basis set 

out in recommendation (ii) below. 

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director, Place to, explore the 

option of restricting the disposal of the building to residential and wholly 

affordable housing or mixed use with affordable housing in accordance 

with planning policy. A further decision, in accordance with the Council’s 

Constitution, would be brought forward if this option was to be determined 

to be viable. If the Executive Director, Place , following consultation with 

the Cabinet Member for Finance and Capital Assets and the Executive 

Director for Finance, Commercialisation, determines this option not to be 

commercially viable, to proceed to disposal of the site on the open 

market. 

 (iii) In accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules, and subject 

to the anticipated proceeds, explore options for investing a proportion or 

all of a sum equivalent to the capital receipt arising from the disposal of 

the building to enhance, improve or supplement facilities and places for 

people (especially young people) within the community for leisure and 

recreation. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



 (iv) If the outcome of recommendation (ii) is to dispose of the building without 
restriction, to delegate authority to the Executive Director, Place to take 
all necessary action to dispose of the site on the open market, including 
but not limited to selection of a preferred bidder and undertaking all 
associated arrangements to conclude the sale of the premises. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Users of SMLC have decreased considerably over 2020 and 2021 and since the 

reopening of SMLC in May 2021 - following the easing of COVID-related 

restrictions - users were averaging around 1,100 per month. It is believed that 

this significant reduction in usage is due to:-  

 SMLC’s closure in accordance with the Health Protection (Coronavirus) 

Regulations 2021 and associated non-statutory government guidance 

(referred to in this report as the “Covid-19 impact”) and 

 SU opening their new academic leisure facility at East Park Terrace (“the 

Sports Complex”) and the transfer of the academic users from SMLC to 

the Sports Complex. 

2. In addition to a wide range of Council and privately owned leisure facilities 

operating across Southampton, a number of facilities exist within a one-mile 

radius of SMLC. This includes the Sports Complex which is situated 

approximately 0.2 miles from SMLC and which provides (around its academic 

provision), public access to a number of activities available at SMLC. 

3. The condition of SMLC building and interior facilities are poor and likely to be 

costly to maintain, particularly as a result of its Grade II listed statu
[...]
is because doing so would prejudice the authority’s ability 
to achieve best consideration in financing the programme. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The report summarises the General Revenue Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
and Collection Fund financial position for the Council as at the end of December 2021 
and informs Cabinet of any major changes in the overall General Fund and HRA 
capital programme for the period 2021/22 to 2025/26. It also provides an update on 
the impact of COVID-19 on the Council’s financial position.  

The deficit as outlined in this report is £7.48M for ‘business as usual activities’ plus a 
further £0.72M net budget pressure for COVID-19 related spending, bringing the total 
to £8.20M forecast overspend as at 31 December 2021. The main factors behind this 
deficit forecast are (i) a deficit of £6.00M forecast within Children’s Social Care (both 
for BAU and COVID-19) and (ii) a deficit of £1.11M forecast within Health and Adults 
Social Care (Both BAU and COVID-19). Hence, in total the deficit forecast within both 
areas of social care is £7.11M.   

It is planned to meet the £8.20M forecast overall deficit from the Social Care Demand 
Reserve (£6.75M) and centrally held budgets (£1.45M). 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 General Revenue Fund 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 i)  Notes the forecast outturn position for business as usual activities is a 
£7.48M deficit, as outlined in paragraph 4 and in paragraph 1 of appendix 1.   

 ii)  Notes the financial position arising from COVID-19 is a deficit of £0.72M, as 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



 

  

outlined in paragraph 5 and in paragraph 4 of appendix 1. 

 iii)  Notes that £6.75M will be drawn down from the Social Care Demand 
Reserve and £1.45M released from centrally held contingency to meet the 
forecast General Fund deficit. A further £1.14M will be drawn down from the 
Social Care Demand Reserve to meet additional staffing costs in Health & 
Social Care, as outlined in paragraph 6. 

 iv)  Notes the performance of treasury management, and financial outlook in 
paragraphs 9 to 12 of appendix 1. 

 v)  Notes the forecast year end position for reserves and balances as detailed 
in paragraphs 13 and 14 of appendix 1. 

 vi)  Notes the Key Financial Risk Register as detailed in paragraph 15 of 
appendix 1. 

 vii)  Notes the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in 
paragraphs 19 and 20 of appendix 1. 

 viii)  Notes the forecast outturn position outlined in the Collection Fund Statement 
detailed in paragraphs 24 to 27 of appendix 1. 

 

 

Housing Revenue Account 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 ix)  Notes the forecast outturn position on business as usual activities is a surplus of 
£0.92M as outlined in paragraph 6 and paragraph 21 of appendix 1. 

 x)  Notes that a break even position is forecast arising from COVID-19, as outlined 
in paragraph 6 and paragraph 22 of Appendix 1. 

 Capital Programme 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 xi)  Notes the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals £428.21M as 
detailed in paragraph 1 of appendix 2. 

 xii)  Notes the HRA Capital Programme is £340.81M as detailed in paragraph 1 of 
appendix 2. 

 xiii)  Notes that the overall forecast position for 2021/22 at quarter 3 is £125.83M, 
resulting in a potential surplus of £41.32M, as detailed in paragraphs 4 and 5 of 
appendix 2. 

 xiv)  Notes that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 2025/26 based on 
the latest forecast of available resources although the forecast can be subject to 
change; most notably regarding the value and timing of anticipated capital 
receipts and the use of prudent assumptions of future government grants to be 
received. 

 xv)  Notes slippage and rephasing of £59.09M (£59.82M of General Fund net 
slippage and £0.74M of HRA net rephasing) as detailed in paragraph 5 and 7 of 
appendix 2. Noting that the movement has zero net movement over the 5-year 
programme. 

 xvi)  Notes that £1M surplus 
[...]
nd would prejudice the Council’s commercial relationships with third parties 
if they believed the Council would not honour obligations of confidentiality. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report details the revenue budget for 2022/23 and the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
for the period 2022/23 to 2025/26. It provides detail to inform Council in setting Council Tax and 
rents for 2022/23.  
 
The report also details the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Strategy 
and Programme for the period 2021/22 to 2026/27. 
 
The report identifies how the 2022/23 budget has been balanced since the shortfall report at Cabinet 
in December, which was £9.01M.   It outlines how additional funds arising from the local government 
finance settlement and also applying a further £6.8M allocation (to make £8.5M in total) of funds 

Page 129

Agenda Item 11

mailto:John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Steve.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

from a one off surplus from the 2020/21 outturn position have helped both balance the budget and 
meet new pressures arising since December.  
 
Details of the budget and capital programme are included in the following appendices and annexes 
thereto: 
Appendix 1 The Revenue Budget 2022/23 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 to 2025/26 
Appendix 2 The Capital Strategy & General Fund Programme 2021/22 to 2026/27 
Appendix 3 The HRA Budget 2022/23 and Capital Programme 2021/22 to 2026/27 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

CABINET 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

General Fund 

 i)  Note the forecast outturn position for 2021/22 as set out in paragraphs 25 to 30 of 
Appendix 1. 

 ii)  Note the revised Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 to 2025/26 as detailed in 
paragraphs 69 to 75 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.1. 

 iii)  Note the aims and objectives of the Medium Term Financial Strategy which will be 
presented to council for approval on 23 February 2022 as set out in paragraph 32 of 
Appendix 1. 

 iv)  Note that the Equality and Safety Impact Assessment process that was followed as 
set out in paragraphs 40 to 43. The updated ESIAs and Cumulative Impact 
Assessment are available documents in the Members’ Room. 

 v)  Note that a consultation on the discontinuation of leisure services at St Mary’s 
Leisure Centre is the subject of a separate report to Cabinet on 21 February 2022, 
as noted in paragraph 39. 

 vi)  Note that the Executive’s budget proposals are based on the assumptions detailed 
within the MTFS and that this includes no increase in the ‘core’ council tax or Adult 
Social Care precept for 2022/23. 

 vii)  Note that Executive Commitments totalling £4.93M are included in the 2022/23 
General Fund Revenue Budget,  reducing to £4.50M in 2025/26, as detailed in 
paragraph 51 of Appendix 1. 

 viii)  Note that the report identifies general fund pressures totalling £14.83M in 2022/23, 
rising to £18.01M in 2025/26, as detailed in paragraph 54 of Appendix 1.  

 ix)  Note that savings proposals totalling £10.87M are included in the 2022/23 General 
Fund Revenue Budget, rising to £23.52M in 2025/26, as detailed in paragraph 59 of 
Appendix 1. 

 x)  Note that the budget sets the Band D Council Tax for Southampton City Council at 
£1,644.39 for 2022/23, a Net Budget Requirement of £193.05M and the Council Tax 
Requirement for 2022/23 at £108.77M as per Annex 1.2. 

 xi)  Note that further proposals will need to be considered to address the 2023/24 and 
future years budget shortfall. 

 xii)  Note and recommend to council where appropriate, the MTFS and General Fund 
Revenue Budget changes as set out in Council recommendations i) to xiv). 

Page 130



 

 

 xiii)  Notes the Code of practice on financial management introduced by CIPFA and set 
out in paragraphs 33 to 36 and that good financial management is assigned to all 
senior management levels in the council as well as councillors.  

General Fund Capital Programme 

 xiv)  Note the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals £426.20M (as 
detailed in paragraphs 2 to 6 of Appendix 2) and the associated use of resources. 

 xv)  Note that £30.35M has been added to the General Fund programme, with approval 
to spend. These additions are detailed in paragraphs 13 to 38 of Appendix 2 and 
Annex 2.1. 

 xvi)  Note that a further £58.44M has been added to the General Fund programme, 
requiring approval to spend by Cabinet/Council subject to the relevant financial limits. 
These additions are detailed in paragraphs 13 to 38 of Appendix 2 and Annex 2.1. 

 xvii)  Note the request for approval to spend a further £2.75M relating to the SEND 
(Special Educational Needs and Disabilities) programme as detailed in paragraph 
10 of Appendix 2. 

 xviii)  Note the request for approval to spend £19.96M in 2022/23, £10.06M in 2023/24 and 
£0.95M in 2024/25 to deliver the Highways and Integrated Transport programmes 
and Future Transport Zone, as detailed in paragraph 11 of Appendix 2. 

 xix)  Note the removal of schemes from the capital programme totalling £90.80M as set 
out in paragraphs 13 to 38 of Appendix 2 and detailed in Annex 2.1.  

 xx)  Note that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 2026/27 based on the 
latest forecast of available resources although the forecast can be subject to change; 
most notably with regard to the value and timing of anticipated capital receipts and 
the use of prudent assumptions of future Government Grants to be received. 

 xxi)  Note that a review of the Council’s Capital Strategy has been undertaken as detailed 
in Annex 2.3. 

 xxii)  Note that a review of the Council’s MRP (Minimum Revenue Provision) Strategy has 
been undertaken as detailed in Annex 2.3(a). 

 xxiii)  Note that a review of the Council’s Investment Strategy has been undertaken as 
detailed in Annex 2.3(b). 

Housing Revenue Account 

 xxiv)  Note that no rent increase will be applied to dwelling rents from 1 April 2022, as set 
out in paragraph 8 of Appendix 3. 

 xxv)  Note that no increase will be applied to weekly service charges from 1 April 2022, 
as detailed in paragraphs 11 to 14 of Appendix 3. 

 xxvi)  Note and recommend to council the Housing Revenue Account Revenue Estimates 
as set out in Appendix 3. 

 xxvii)  Note the 40 year Business Plan for revenue and capital expenditure set out in 
Annexes 3.1 and 3.3 of Appendix 3 respectively, that based on current assumptions 
are sustainable and maintain a minimum HRA balance of £2.0M in every financial 
year. 

 xxviii)  Note the increase in heating charges set out in paragraph 15 of Appendix 3 and 
Annex 3.2. 

Page 131



 

 

 xxix)  Note the revised Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Programme, which totals 
£301.34M (as detailed in paragraph 30 & 40 of Appendix 3) and the associated use 
of resources. 

 xxx)  Note the reduction of £70.05M in the HRA Capital Programme as detailed in 
paragraph 31 of Appendix 3. 

COUNCIL 

Council is recommended to: 

General Fund 

 i)  Note the Equality and Safety Impact Assessment process that was followed as set 
out in paragraphs 40 to 43. The updated ESIAs and Cumulative Impact Assessment 
are available documents in the Members’ Room. 

 ii)  Note the forecast outturn position for 2021/22 as set out in paragraphs 25 to 30 of 
Appendix 1. 

 iii)  Approve the revised Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the period 2022/23 
to 2025/26 attached as Annex 1.1.  

 iv)  Approve the 2022/23 General Fund Revenue Budget as detailed in Annex 1.1(a) of 
the MTFS at Annex 1.1. 

 v)  Note that the Executive’s budget proposals are based on the assumptions detailed 
within the MTFS and that this includes no increase in the ‘core’ council tax or Adult 
Social Care precept for 2022/23. 

 vi)  Notes the Executive Commitments totalling £4.93M that are included in the 2022/23 
General Fund Revenue Budget, reducing to £4.50M in 2025/26, as detailed in 
paragraph 51 of Appendix 1. 

 vii)  Approve additional general fund pressures totalling £14.83M in 2022/23, rising to 
£18.01M in 2025/26 as detailed in paragraph 54 of Appendix 1.   

 viii)  Approve savings proposals totalling £10.87M that are included in the 2022/23 
General Fund Revenue Budget, rising to £23.52M in 2025/26, as detailed in 
paragraph 59 of Appendix 1. 

 ix)  Delegate authority to the Executive Director for Finance, Commercialisation & S151 
Officer, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Capital 
Assets, to do anything necessary to give effect to the proposals contained in this 
report.    

 x)  Delegate authority to the Executive Director for Finance, Commercialisation & S151 
Officer, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Capital 
Assets, to do anything necessary to give effect to the government’s proposals for 
support for energy prices in so far as they relate to Southampton City Council. 

 xi)  Set the Band D Council Tax for Southampton City Council at £1,644.39 for 2022/23, 
a Net Budget Requirement of £193.05M and the Council Tax Requirement for 
2022/23 at £108.77M as per Annex 1.2. 

 xii)  Note the estimates of precepts on the council tax collection fund for 2022/23 as set 
out in Annex 1.3. 

Page 132



 

 

 xiii)  Agree that the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the financial 
year 2022/23 in accordance with Section 31 and Sections 34 to 36 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992; and  

determine in accordance with Section 52ZB of the Act that the Council’s relevant 
basic amount of Council Tax for 2022/23 is not excessive in accordance with 
principles approved by the Secretary of State under Section 52ZC of the Act. 

a) £534,064,689 (being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act). 

b) £425,294,868 (being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act). 

c) £108,769,821 (being the amount by which the aggregate at (a) above 
exceeds the aggregate at (b) above, calculated in accordance with Section 
31A(4) of the Act as its Council Tax Requirement for the year). (Item R in the 
formula in Section 31B(1) of the Act). 

d) £1,644.39 (being the amount at (c) above (Item R), all divided by the tax base 
of 66,146 (Item T), calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 
31B(1) of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year). 

 xiv)  Notes the Code of practice on financial management introduced by CIPFA and set 
out in paragraphs 33 to 36 and that good financial management is assigned to all 
senior management levels in the council as well as councillors.  

General Fund Capital Programme 

 xv)  Approve the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals £426.20M (as 
detailed in paragraphs 2 to 6 of Appendix 2) and the associated use of resources. 

 xvi)  Approve addition and spend of £30.35M which has been added to the General Fund 
programme. These additions are detailed in paragraphs 13 to 38 of Appendix 2 and 
Annex 2.1. 

 xvii)  Approve addition of £58.44M which has been added to the General Fund 
programme requiring approval to spend by Cabinet/Council subject to the relevant 
financial limits, subject to a business case. These additions are detailed in 
paragraphs 13 to 38 of Appendix 2 and Annex 2.1. 

 xviii)  Approve the request to spend £2.75M as part of the SEND work as detailed in 
paragraph 10 of Appendix 2. 

 xix)  Approve the request to spend £19.96M in 2022/23, £10.06M in 2023/24 and £0.95M 
in 2024/25 to deliver the Highways and Integrated Transport programmes and 
Future Transport Zone, as detailed in paragraphs 35-37 of Appendix 2. 

 xx)  Approve the removal of schemes from the capital programme totalling £90.80M as 
set out in paragraphs 13 to 38 of Appendix 2 and detailed in Annex 2.1. 

 xxi)  Note that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 2026/27 based on the 
latest forecast of available resources although the forecast can be subject to change; 
most notably with regard to the value and timing of anticipated capital receipts and 
the use of prudent assumptions of future Government Grants to be received. 

 xxii)  Approve the Council’s Capital Strategy detailed in Annex 2.3. 

 xxiii)  Approve the Council’s MRP Strategy detailed in Annex 2.3(a). 

 xxiv)  Approve the Council’s Investment Strategy detailed in Annex 2.3(b). 

Page 133



 

 

Housing Revenue Account 

 xxv)  Approve that no increase be applied to dwelling rents from 1 April 2022, as set out 
in paragraph 8 of Appendix 3. 

 xxvi)  Approve that no increase be applied to weekly service charges from 1 April 2022, 
as detailed in paragraphs 11 to 14 of Appendix 3. 

 xxvii)  Approve the Housing Revenue Account Revenue Estimates as set out in Appendix 
3. 

 xxviii)  Approve the 40 year Business Plans for revenue and capital expenditure set out in 
Annexes 3.1 and 3.3 of Appendix 3 respectively, that based on current assumptions 
are sustainable and maintain a minimum HRA balance of £2.0M in every financial 
year. 

 xxix)  Approve the increase in heating charges as detailed in paragraph 15 of Appendix 3 
and Annex 3.2. 

 xxx)  Approve the revised Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Programme, which 
totals £301.34M (as detailed in paragraph 30 & 40 of Appendix 3) and the associated 
use of resources. 

 xxxi)  Approve the reduction of £70.05M in the HRA Capital Programme as detailed in 
paragraph 31 of Appendix 3. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  The Council is a large and complex organisation managing the delivery of a vast range of 
businesses either directly or through/with others. Its core purpose is to improve the quality of 
life for residents and effective financial management is key to this. It is important that 
Members are aware of the major financial opportunities and challenges and that they make 
informed decisions. The Council regularly revises its Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 35 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 21 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Fitzhenry - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Moulton - Cabinet Member for Growth 

Councillor Hannides - Cabinet Member for Capital Assets and Finance 

Councillor Vassiliou - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Heritage 

Councillor White - Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 

Councillor J Baillie - Cabinet Member for Education 

Councillor Harwood - Cabinet Member for Customer Service and Transformation 

 
Apologies: Councillors S Galton and P Baillie 

 
 

56. ST MARY'S LEISURE CENTRE  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 33197) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Capital 
Assets, Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) Having had regard to representations received to date and the Equality and 

Safety Impact Assessment, to permanently cease leisure services at SMLC 
and approve in principle the disposal of the site on the basis set out in 
recommendation (ii) below. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director, Place to, explore the option 
of restricting the disposal of the building to residential and wholly affordable 
housing or mixed use with affordable housing in accordance with planning 
policy. A further decision, in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, 
would be brought forward if this option was to be determined to be viable. If 
the Executive Director, Place, following consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Capital Assets and the Executive Director for Finance, 
Commercialisation, determines this option not to be commercially viable, to 
proceed to disposal of the site on the open market. 

(iii) In accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules, and subject to 
the anticipated proceeds, explore options for investing a proportion or all of a 
sum equivalent to the capital receipt arising from the disposal of the building 
to enhance, improve or supplement facilities and places for people 
(especially young people) within the community for leisure and recreation. 

(iv) If the outcome of recommendation (ii) is to dispose of the building without 
restriction, to delegate authority to the Executive Director, Place to take all 
necessary action to dispose of the site on the open market, including but not 
limited to selection of a preferred bidder and undertaking all associated 
arrangements to conclude the sale of the premises. 

 



 

 

- 36 - 
 

NOTE: Cabinet rejected the recommendation from Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee meeting held on 17th February, 2022, that Cabinet does 
not close St Marys Leisure Centre at this time and seeks to find a partner to 
keep it open for community use. 

 
57. FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF DECEMBER 2021  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 33113) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Capital 
Assets, Cabinet noted the following: 

 
 General Revenue Fund 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 

i) Notes the forecast outturn position for business as usual activities is a 
£7.48M deficit, as outlined in paragraph 4 and in paragraph 1 of appendix 
1. 

ii) Notes the financial position arising from COVID-19 is a deficit of £0.72M, 
as outlined in paragraph 5 and in paragraph 4 of appendix 1. 

iii) Notes that £6.75M will be drawn down from the Social Care Demand 
Reserve and £1.45M released from centrally held contingency to meet the 
forecast General Fund deficit. A further £1.14M will be drawn down from 
the Social Care Demand Reserve to meet additional staffing costs in 
Health & Social Care, as outlined in paragraph 6. 

iv) Notes the performance of treasury management, and financial outlook in 
paragraphs 9 to 12 of appendix 1. 

v) Notes the forecast year end position for reserves and balances as 
detailed in paragraphs 13 and 14 of appendix 1. 

vi) Notes the Key Financial Risk Register as detailed in paragraph 15 of 
appendix 1. 

vii) Notes the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in 
paragraphs 19 and 20 of appendix 1. 

viii) Notes the forecast outturn position outlined in the Collection Fund 
Statement detailed in paragraphs 24 to 27 of appendix 1. 

 
 Housing Revenue Account 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 

ix) Notes the forecast outturn position on business as usual activities is a 
surplus of £0.92M as outlined in paragraph 6 and paragraph 21 of 
appendix 1. 

x) Notes that a break even position is forecast arising from COVID-19, as 
outlined in paragraph 6 and paragraph 22 of Appendix 1. 
 

 Capital Programme 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 

xi) Notes the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals 
£428.21M as detailed in paragraph 1 of appendix 2. 

xii) Notes the HRA Capital Programme is £340.81M as detailed in paragraph 
1 of appendix 2. 



 

 

- 37 - 
 

xiii) Notes that the overall forecast position for 2021/22 at quarter 3 is 
£125.83M, resulting in a potential surplus of £41.32M, as detailed in 
paragraphs 4 and 5 of appendix 2. 

xiv) Notes that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 2025/26 
based on the latest forecast of available resources although the forecast 
can be subject to change; most notably regarding the value and timing of 
anticipated capital receipts and the use of prudent assumptions of future 
government grants to be received. 

xv) Notes slippage and rephasing of £59.09M (£59.82M of General Fund net 
slippage and £0.74M of HRA net rephasing) as detailed in paragraph 5 
and 7 of appendix 2. Noting that the movement has zero net movement 
over the 5-year programme. 

xvi) Notes that £1M surplus is forecast arising from COVID-19 as detailed in 
paragraph 8 of appendix 2. 

 
58. THE REVENUE BUDGET 2022/23, MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 33092) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Education, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 

 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
General Fund 

i) Note the forecast outturn position for 2021/22 as set out in paragraphs 25 
to 30 of Appendix 1. 

ii) Note the revised Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 to 2025/26 as 
detailed in paragraphs 69 to 75 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.1. 

iii) Note the aims and objectives of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
which will be presented to council for approval on 23 February 2022 as 
set out in paragraph 32 of Appendix 1. 

iv) Note that the Equality and Safety Impact Assessment process that was 
followed as set out in paragraphs 40 to 43. The updated ESIAs and 
Cumulative Impact Assessment are available documents in the Members’ 
Room. 

v) Note that a consultation on the discontinuation of leisure services at St 
Mary’s Leisure Centre is the subject of a separate report to Cabinet on 21 
February 2022, as noted in paragraph 39. 

vi) Note that the Executive’s budget proposals are based on the assumptions 
detailed within the MTFS and that this includes no increase in the ‘core’ 
council tax or Adult Social Care precept for 2022/23. 

vii) Note that Executive Commitments totalling £4.93M are included in the 
2022/23 General Fund Revenue Budget, reducing to £4.50M in 2025/26, 
as detailed in paragraph 51 of Appendix 1. 

viii) Note that the report identifies general fund pressures totalling £14.83M in 
2022/23, rising to £18.01M in 2025/26, as detailed in paragraph 54 of 
Appendix 1.  

ix) Note that savings proposals totalling £10.87M are included in the 2022/23 
General Fund Revenue Budget, rising to £23.52M in 2025/26, as detailed 
in paragraph 59 of Appendix 1. 



 

 

- 38 - 
 

x) Note that the budget sets the Band D Council Tax for Southampton City 
Council at £1,644.39 for 2022/23, a Net Budget Requirement of £193.05M 
and the Council Tax Requirement for 2022/23 at £108.77M as per Annex 
1.2. 

xi) Note that further proposals will need to be considered to address the 
2023/24 and future years budget shortfall. 

xii) Note and recommend to council where appropriate, the MTFS and 
General Fund Revenue Budget changes as set out in Council 
recommendations i) to xiv). 

xiii) Notes the Code of practice on financial management introduced by CIPFA 
and set out in paragraphs 33 to 36 and that good financial management is 
assigned to all senior management levels in the council as well as 
councillors.  
 

General Fund Capital Programme 
xiv) Note the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals 

£426.20M (as detailed in paragraphs 2 to 6 of Appendix 2) and the 
associated use of resources. 

xv) Note that £30.35M has been added to the General Fund programme, with 
approval to spend. These additions are detailed in paragraphs 13 to 38 of 
Appendix 2 and Annex 2.1. 

xvi) Note that a further £58.44M has been added to the General Fund 
programme, requiring approval to spend by Cabinet/Council subject to the 
relevant financial limits. These additions are detailed in paragraphs 13 to 
38 of Appendix 2 and Annex 2.1. 

xvii) Note the request for approval to spend a further £2.75M relating to the 
SEND (Special Educational Needs and Disabilities) programme as 
detailed in paragraph 10 of Appendix 2. 

xviii) Note the request for approval to spend £19.96M in 2022/23, £10.06M in 
2023/24 and £0.95M in 2024/25 to deliver the Highways and Integrated 
Transport programmes and Future Transport Zone, as detailed in 
paragraph 11 of Appendix 2. 

xix) Note the removal of schemes from the capital programme totalling 
£90.80M as set out in paragraphs 13 to 38 of Appendix 2 and detailed in 
Annex 2.1.  

xx) Note that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 2026/27 
based on the latest forecast of available resources although the forecast 
can be subject to change; most notably with regard to the value and 
timing of anticipated capital receipts and the use of prudent assumptions 
of future Government Grants to be received. 

xxi) Note that a review of the Council’s Capital Strategy has been undertaken 
as detailed in Annex 2.3. 

xxii) Note that a review of the Council’s MRP (Minimum Revenue Provision) 
Strategy has been undertaken as detailed in Annex 2.3(a). 

xxiii) Note that a review of the Council’s Investment Strategy has been 
undertaken as detailed in Annex 2.3(b). 
 

Housing Revenue Account 
xxiv) Note that no rent increase will be applied to dwelling rents from 1 April 

2022, as set out in paragraph 8 of Appendix 3. 



 

 

- 39 - 
 

xxv) Note that no increase will be applied to weekly service charges from 1 
April 2022, as detailed in paragraphs 11 to 14 of Appendix 3. 

xxvi) Note and recommend to council the Housing Revenue Account Revenue 
Estimates as set out in Appendix 3. 

xxvii) Note the 40 year Business Plan for revenue and capital expenditure set 
out in Annexes 3.1 and 3.3 of Appendix 3 respectively, that based on 
current assumptions are sustainable and maintain a minimum HRA 
balance of £2.0M in every financial year. 

xxviii) Note the increase in heating charges set out in paragraph 15 of Appendix 
3 and Annex 3.2. 

xxix) Note the revised Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Programme, 
which totals £301.34M (as detailed in paragraph 30 & 40 of Appendix 3) 
and the associated use of resources. 

xxx) Note the reduction of £70.05M in the HRA Capital Programme as detailed 
in paragraph 31 of Appendix 3. 

 
 


